the Latest Practicable Date), the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase or
acquisition of 9,464,761 Shares is approximately S$0.9 million.

  In the case of Off-Market Purchases by the Company and assuming that the Company
purchases or acquires 9,464,761 Shares at the Maximum Price of S$0.108 for each Share
(being the price equivalent to 120% of the Average Closing Price of the Shares for the last
fi ve Market Days on which the Shares were traded on the SGX-ST immediately preceding
the Latest Practicable Date), the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase or
acquisition of 9,464,761 Shares is approximately S$1.0 million.

 For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out above as well as the
following:

 (i) the Share Buy Back Mandate had been effective on 1 April 2023; and

 (ii) such share purchases are funded solely by internal resources,

 the fi nancial effects on the audited consolidated fi nancial results of the Group for the fi nancial
year ended 31 March 2024 (“FY2024”), are set out below:

 (a) Purchases made entirely out of distributable profi ts or capital and held as treasury
shares

Group
Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

Before After Before After
As at 31 March 2024 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Shareholders’ funds(1) 27,109 26,213 27,109 26,085

NTA(2) 27,040 26,144 27,040 26,016

Current assets 37,613 36,717 37,613 36,589

Current liabilities 20,886 20,886 20,886 20,886

Working capital 16,727 15,831 16,727 15,703

Net debt(3) 21,012 21,908 21,012 22,036

Number of Shares (‘000) 94,648 85,183 94,648 85,183

Treasury shares (‘000) – 9,465 – 9,465

Weighted average number of
Shares for FY2024 (‘000) 63,098 53,633 63,098 53,633

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 28.57 30.69 28.57 30.54

Gearing (times) 0.78 0.84 0.78 0.84

Current ratio (times)(4) 1.80 1.76 1.80 1.75

Basic EPS (cents) 4.33 5.10 4.33 5.10

8

 (b) Purchases made entirely out of distributable profi ts or capital and cancelled

Group
Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

Before After Before After
As at 31 March 2024 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Shareholders’ funds(1) 27,109 26,213 27,109 26,085

NTA(2) 27,040 26,144 27,040 26,016

Current assets 37,613 36,717 37,613 36,589

Current liabilities 20,886 20,886 20,886 20,886

Working capital 16,727 15,831 16,727 15,703

Net debt(3) 21,012 21,908 21,012 22,036

Number of Shares (‘000) 94,648 85,183 94,648 85,183

Weighted average number of
Shares for FY2024 (‘000) 63,098 53,633 63,098 53,633

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (cents) 28.57 30.69 28.57 30.54

Gearing (times) 0.78 0.84 0.78 0.84

Current ratio (times)(4) 1.80 1.76 1.80 1.75

Basic EPS (cents) 4.33 5.10 4.33 5.10

  Notes:

  (1) Shareholders’ funds include non-controlling interests.

  (2) NTA per Share equals to shareholders’ funds less intangible assets divided by the total number of issued
Shares excluding treasury shares, where applicable.

  (3) Net debt means total long-term and short-term liabilities and fi nance leases less cash and cash equivalents.

  (4) Current ratio means current assets divided by current liabilities.

 It should be noted that although the proposed renewal of the Share Buy Back Mandate would
authorise the Company to purchase or acquire up to 10% of the total number of issued Shares